ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

December 17, 2019

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO RISE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT — PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Clifford

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

Retirement:

COUNCIL:

Molly Clifford

DES:

*Juana Delgado *Richard Koss

RPD:

- *Cheryl Fridley
- *Barbara Locke
- *John Muller

Marvin Patterson Jr.

*Stacey Winter

Special Recognition:

Ramique Hill Matt Ochs Lydell Weatherspoon

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Patterson

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on November 12, 2019 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE CITY CLERK--THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

Quarterly Reports – Refund of Erroneous Taxes and Charges – November 2019 Quarterly Reports – NBD Grants Report – September 30, 2019.

^{*}Not attending meeting

The Council submits Disclosure of Interest Forms from Councilmember Harris on Int. No. 395.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED AND FILED.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

By Councilmember Evans

Finance Committee Report

Authorizing an amendatory agreement for a rental vacancy study Int. No. 387

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Tyler Technologies, Inc. Int. No. 388

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for State lobbying services Int. No. 389 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement with MVP Select Care, Inc. for health insurance administration services Int. No. 390

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement with The Guardian Life Insurance Company of America for dental plan administration services Int. No. 391

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement with Lifetime Benefit Solutions, Inc. for the administration of flexible benefit plans Int. No. 392

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement with MVP Health Care, Inc. for COBRA administration services Int. No. 393 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing administrative tax cancellations and refunds of \$1,000 or less for 2020 Int. No. 394 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

> Local Law amending the Charter of the City of Rochester with respect to budget requirements for the City School District Int. No. 395

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

By Councilmember Patterson

Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Authorizing the sale of real estate and amending Ordinance No. 2016-359 Int. No. 396

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing funding and agreements for the 2019 Lead Hazard Control Grant Program, as amended Int. No. 397 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement with Nextcorps, Inc. for economic development services Int. No. 398 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for economic development services Int. No. 399 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory lease agreement for 200 East Main Street Int. No. 400

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

By Councilmember Gruber

Parks & Public Works Committee Report

Authorizing reimbursement agreement for abandonment of areaway at 23-27 East Main Street Int. No. 401

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing pavement width changes and the acquisition of property takings for the Mt. Hope Avenue Phase 2 Improvements Project Int. No. 402

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Official Map by abandoning an unnamed alley located off of Wiley Street between Canal Street and Litchfield Street Int. No. 403

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Accepting a donation for the Petten Street Boat Launch project Int. No. 404 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance 100% of the federal-aid and State "Marchiselli" Program-aid eligible costs, of the Pedestrian Safety Action Plan Phase III transportation federal-aid project, and appropriating funds therefore Int. No. 405

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Approving funds for the Rundel Library Structural Terrace Improvements Phase IV Project Int. No. 406 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$1,070,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the Rundel Library Structural Terrace Improvements Phase IV Project Int. No. 407

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Determinations and findings relating to the acquisition of a permanent easement in furtherance of the West River Wall Project Int. No. 408

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the acquisition by negotiation or condemnation of a permanent easement in furtherance of the West River Wall Project, as amended Int. No. 409

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreements for motor vehicle collision repair services Int. No. 410

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreements for an Environmental Workforce Development and Job Training Program Int. No. 411 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an application and agreement for the Resiliency and Economic Development Initiative as amended Int. No. 418

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

By Vice President Lightfoot

Public Safety, Youth & Recreation Committee Report

Authorizing agreements and funding for the Comprehensive Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention Program Int. No. 412 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for a Recreation Programs and Facility
Access software solution Int. No. 413

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Appropriating Complex Coordinated Terrorist Attack Grant funds Int. No. 414 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an Intermunicipal agreement with the County of Monroe for funding of firearms instruction Int. No. 415 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Appropriating federal forfeiture funds to purchase a Canine Unit dog Int. No. 416 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for expert services in support of the Community Policing Development Micro-grant program Int. No. 417 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

Adjourned

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 223	Authorizing an agreement with the Verona Street Animal Society PSYR (06/19/18)
Int. No. 19	Amending the City Charter with respect to the creation of a Police Accountability Board COW (01/15/19)
Int. No. 237	Amending the Municipal Code with respect to electric scooter requirements PPW (06/18/19)